

No. 07-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

E. EDWARD BRUCE  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Exxon Shipping Company*

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JOHN F. DAUM  
CHARLES C. LIFLAND  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Exxon Mobil Corporation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict in the Circuits on Whether Maritime Law Permits Vicarious Punitive Damages.....	11
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Conflict in the Circuits on Whether Maritime Law Permits Judge-Made Remedies When Congress Has Not Authorized Them in Applicable Statutes.....	15
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Remedy Confusion in the Lower Courts and Make Clear the Permissible Size of Punitive Damage Awards under Maritime Law and under the Due Process Clause.....	21
A. Maritime Law .....	21
B. Due Process.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	23
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 140 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	28
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	10
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12, 23
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	passim
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Conner v. Aerovox, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984).....	18, 19
<i>Dooley v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 116 (1998).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Executive Jet Aviation v. City of Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972).....	23
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982).....	22
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Services of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Greenbelt Co-op Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	13

<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	18, 23
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	21, 26
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	18, 19, 29
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>In re P&amp;E Boat Rentals</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Paris Air Crash</i> , 622 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	14
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	11
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Mason v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Mathie v. Fries</i> , 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	10, 23
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	passim
<i>Miller v. American President Lines</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	18, 29
<i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16, 17

<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	10, 23
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	10, 22
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13, 22, 24, 25
<i>Pacific Packing &amp; Nav. Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	27, 29
<i>Protectus Alpha Nav. Co. v. North Pac. Grain Growers</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1979).....	passim
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	22
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	13
<i>Stamathis v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	passim
<i>Superior Federal Bank v. Jones &amp; Mackey Const. Co.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 643 (Ark. Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	11
<i>The Golden Gate</i> , 16 F. Cas. 141 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1856).....	11
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874).....	23

<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896).....	11
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United Int’l Holdings, Inc. v. Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , 210 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	10
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Zazu Designs v. L’Oreal, S.A.</i> , 979 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26

#### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3571(d) .....	4, 15, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1333 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	5
Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. § 1311 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	1
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	4, 15
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) .....	4
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)-(d) .....	15
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	20
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(6)(B) .....	15
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)-(8) .....	16



CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(f).....4, 15  
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(1) .....20  
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1365(e) .....20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....1  
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl.1 .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909.....12
